
  

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY 
Regular Meeting No. 2016-01 
January 6, 2016 – 7:00 P.M. 
City Hall Council Chambers 

 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 
ADOPTION OF MINUTES: 
1. Regular Meeting No. 2015-12; December 2, 2015 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

 
OLD BUSINESS: 

 
  1. FS-3-2015 – PALLADIO DEVELOPMENT, LLC (STEPHEN STRELECKI) 

 
Final subdivision approval for a proposed 5-lot single-family residential 
development called Palladio Subdivision in an RS-2, Single Family Residential 
District. 
 
Tract J, Port Malabar Unit 13, Section 36, Township 28, Range 36, Brevard 
County, Florida, containing 1.38 acres, more or less.  (Located in the vicinity of the 
southeast corner of Ontario Street NW and Calcutta Avenue NW) 
 

  2. PD-16-2015 – ZONS DEVELOPMENT, LLC (PAUL A. PALUZZI) 
 
A planned development request for a proposed Regional Activity Center Planned 
Development Concept Plan in conjunction with a change in zoning from a GU, 
General Use District (Brevard County) to an RAC, Regional Activity Center District. 
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Tax Parcel 1 of Section 2, Township 30, Range 37; Tax Parcel 250 of Section 1, 
Township 30, Range 37; Tax Parcel 250 of Section 12, Township 30, Range 37; 
Tax Parcel 2 of Section 11, Township 30, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, 
containing 723.06 acres, more or less.  (Located east of Interstate 95, in the 
vicinity of the proposed Interstate 95 Interchange in southeast Palm Bay between 
Grant Road and Micco Road) 
 

SCHOOL COORDINATION BUSINESS: 
 

NEW BUSINESS: 
 

  1. CP-1-2016 – ROY WAYNE YATES (KIM REZANKA, REP.) 
 
A Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map Amendment is requested from 
Residential 1:2.5 (Brevard County) to Rural Single Family Use. 
 
Tax Parcels 1 and 9, Section 21, Township 30, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, 
containing 244.42 acres, more or less.  (Located west of and adjacent to Babcock 
Street SE, south of the Deer Run Subdivision) 
 

  2. CPZ-1-2016 – ROY WAYNE YATES (KIM REZANKA, REP.) 
 
A zoning amendment request from an AU, Agricultural Residential Classification 
(Brevard County) and an AGR, Agricultural Classification (Brevard County) to a 
GU, General Use Holding District. 
 
Tax Parcels 1 and 9, Section 21, Township 30, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, 
containing 244.42 acres, more or less.  (Located west of and adjacent to Babcock 
Street SE, south of the Deer Run Subdivision) 
 

  3. T-2-2016 – CITY OF PALM BAY (GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT) 
 
A textual amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land Development 
Code, Chapter 185:  Zoning Code to modify the Planned Unit Development District 
(PUD) Ordinance. 
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OTHER BUSINESS: 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
If an individual decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning and Zoning Board/Local 
Planning Agency with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, a record of the 
proceedings will be required and the individual will need to ensure that a verbatim transcript of 
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the 
appeal is based (FS 286.0105).  Such person must provide a method for recording the proceedings 
verbatim. 
 
Any aggrieved or adversely affected person desiring to become a party in the quasi-judicial 
proceeding shall provide written notice to the city clerk which notice shall, at a minimum, set forth 
the aggrieved or affected person's name, address, and telephone number, indicate how the 
aggrieved or affected person qualifies as an aggrieved or affected person and indicate whether 
the aggrieved or affected person is in favor of or opposed to the requested quasi-judicial action. 
The required notice must be received by the clerk no later than five (5) business days at the close 
of business, which is 5 p.m., before the hearing. (§ 59.03, Palm Bay Code of Ordinances) 
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing special accommodations 
for this meeting shall, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting, contact the Land Development 
Division at (321) 733-3042 or Florida Relay System at 711. 



CITY OF PALM BAY, FLORIDA 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/ 
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY 

REGULAR MEETING NO. 2015-12 
 
Held on Wednesday, December 2, 2015, in the City Hall Council Chambers, 120 
Malabar Road SE, Palm Bay, Florida. 
 
This meeting was properly noticed pursuant to law; the minutes are on file in the Land 
Development Division, Palm Bay, Florida.  The minutes are not a verbatim transcript but 
a brief summary of the discussions and actions taken at this meeting. 
 
Mr. Bob Williams called the meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. 
 
Mr. Conroy Jacobs led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 
CHAIRMAN: Bob Williams Present 
VICE CHAIRMAN: Adam Hill Present 
MEMBER: Samuel Artley Present 
MEMBER: Conroy Jacobs Present 
MEMBER: Leeta Jordan Present 
MEMBER: Martha Melendez Absent (Excused) 
MEMBER: William Pezzillo Present 
MEMBER: Marty Piatkowski Present 
MEMBER: Philip Weinberg Present 
APPOINTEE: Wendall Stroderd Present 
 
The absence of Ms. Melendez was excused. 
 
CITY STAFF:  Present were Mr. Stuart Buchanan, Growth Management Director; Mr. 
Patrick Murphy, Assistant Growth Management Director; Mr. Robert Loring, Planner; 
Ms. Chandra Powell, Growth Management Recording Secretary; Mr. James Stokes, 
Board Attorney. 
 
ADOPTION OF MINUTES: 

 
  1. Regular Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency Meeting No. 2015-11.  

Motion by Mr. Pezzillo, seconded by Mr. Weinberg to approve the minutes as 
presented.  The motion carried with members voting unanimously. 
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ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

 
  1. Mr. Williams addressed the audience on the meeting procedures and explained 

that the Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency consists of volunteers 
who act as an advisory board to City Council. 
 

OLD BUSINESS: 
 

  1. FS-3-2015 – PALLADIO DEVELOPMENT, LLC (STEPHEN STRELECKI) 
 
Mr. Murphy announced that since a plat had not been submitted by the applicant, a 
second continuance was required to hear Case FS-3-2015 at the January 6, 2016 
Planning and Zoning Board meeting.  No board action was required to continue the 
case. 
 

  2. V-27-2015 – BONNIE KENNEDY 
 
Mr. Loring presented the staff report for Case V-27-2015.  The applicant had 
requested a variance to allow a proposed detached garage to encroach 4.9 feet 
into the 25-foot front setback, 3 feet into the 10-foot rear setback, and 7.2 feet into 
the 8-foot side interior setback in an RS-3, Single-Family Residential District as 
established by Section 185.035(F)(7)(a)(b)(d) of the Palm Bay Code of 
Ordinances.  The board had to determine, based on the facts presented, the 
degree of minimal relief to meet the needs of the variance request as required by 
Section 169.009, City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinances. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo asked if requiring the applicant to move the well on the site would be 
considered a self-induced hardship since City water and sewer were available.  Mr. 
Loring clarified that the well on the property was for irrigation, and that the 
applicant would incur the expense of moving the well. 
 
Mr. Bruce Moia, president of MBV Engineering, Inc. (representative for the 
applicant), described how the odd-shaped property and the home built in 1939 met 
the intentions of a variance.  The driveway for the proposed garage already 
existed, so there would be no further surface encroachment into the side property 
line.  Locating the garage elsewhere onsite would be impractical because of the 
drop off into the Turkey Creek and the mature oak trees on the lot.  The applicant 
wanted a garage for enclosed storage typical for a residence.  He said that the 
north neighbor did not object to allowing the subject garage to abut their existing 
garage. 
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Mr. Pezzillo questioned the large size of the requested garage.  Mr. Moia remarked 
that the applicant owned a boat and automobiles; the existing slab was equipped 
to support the proposed structure; and the neighboring garage to the north was 
even larger. 
 
Mr. Jacobs asked if landscaping could be planted at the north side of the site.  Mr. 
Moia noted that there was less than a foot of space on the north side of the 
property. 
 
Mr. Weinberg asked if the garage could be moved closer to the home as 
suggested by staff.  Mr. Moia explained that there was a drop off from the driveway 
with stairs to descend to the house.  He submitted a photograph that depicted the 
area. 
 
Mr. Piatkowski wanted to know when the slab was installed and if the garage could 
be placed on the south side of the home.  Mr. Moia answered that the slab was 
permitted in 2007.  He said that the south side of the home dropped down to the 
Turkey Creek; trees would have to be removed, and the garage would block the 
applicant’s view of the river. 
 
The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments 
from the audience and there were no letters in the file. 
 
Motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Mr. Jacobs to submit Case V-27-2015 to City 
Council for approval of a variance to allow a proposed detached garage to 
encroach 4.9 feet into the 25-foot front setback, 3 feet into the 10-foot rear setback, 
and 7.2 feet into the 8-foot side interior setback in an RS-3, Single-Family 
Residential District as established by Section 185.035(F)(7)(a)(b)(d) of the Palm 
Bay Code of Ordinances with the condition that all exterior light fixtures would be 
low intensity and an effort would be made to add landscaping to address privacy, 
noise, and glare.  The motion carried with members voting as follows: 
 
 Mr. Williams Aye 
 Mr. Hill Aye 
 Mr. Artley Aye 
 Mr. Jacobs Aye 
 Ms. Jordan Aye 
 Mr. Pezzillo Aye 
 Mr. Piatkowski Nay 
 Mr. Weinberg Aye 
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City Council will hear Case V-27-2015 on December 17, 2015. 
 

SCHOOL COORDINATION BUSINESS: 
 

  1. PD-16-2015 – ZONS DEVELOPMENT, LLC (PAUL A. PALUZZI) 
 
Mr. Murphy informed the board that the applicant for Case PD-16-2015 had 
requested a continuance to the January 6, 2016 Planning and Zoning Board 
meeting.  Board action was required to continue the request. 
 
By unanimous consent, the board continued Case PD-16-2015 to the January 6, 
2016 Planning and Zoning Board meeting. 
 

  2. PUD-19-2015 – FALLS OF PALM BAY BUILDERS, LLC (MIKE EVANS) 
 
Mr. Murphy presented the staff report for Case PUD-19-2015.  The applicant had 
requested Final Planned Unit Development (PUD) approval for a proposed 95-lot 
single-family residential development called The Falls at Palm Bay.  Staff 
recommended Case PUD-19-2015 for approval subject to the staff report and the 
adoption of the amended PUD ordinance. 
 
Mr. Jacobs questioned whether adjustments would be made to address the 
shortfalls in the front and side setbacks.  He suggested smaller sized homes.  Mr. 
Murphy explained how only the requested setbacks could accommodate the 
proposal since the planned 2,200 square foot building was configured to fit the 
confines of a prior project approved eight years ago for the site.  Existing lot 
dimensions, previously installed roads, water and sewer lines, and a pond had to 
be worked around.  Decreased home sizes would be at the discretion of the 
developer and potential homebuyers. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo remarked on the need to obtain several variances for the 
development.  Mr. Murphy stated that a waiver clause in the PUD ordinance would 
allow City Council to approve the road and sidewalks as is, and an amendment to 
the PUD would resolve the remaining deviations so that variances would not be 
necessary for the lots. 
 
Mr. Piatkowski asked about problems that could result from allowing a 24-foot wide 
road right-of-way instead of a standard 50-foot right-of-way width.  Mr. Murphy 
answered that private developments were able to accommodate smaller roads and 
their related infrastructure without a problem. Local City streets were paved 20-feet 
wide. 
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Mr. Bruce Moia, president of MBV Engineering, Inc. (project engineer and 
representative for the applicant), explained how upgrades were necessary for the 
proposed development, and that the density requested was needed to make the 
project viable.  He explained that the reduced road width would not be noticeable 
once the project was complete.  Each of the subject development’s single-family 
home models would fit the 40-foot by 70-foot wide pads created under the previous 
townhome project. Waivers would be requested to limit the sidewalks to the sides 
of the development and near the proposed amenities to stay within the inherited 
layout. 
 
Mr. Jacobs commented that townhomes had offered the optimum density for 
helping to fund development infrastructure improvements for the site.  Mr. Moia 
replied that the subject area was better suited for single-family homes.  Mr. Murphy 
added that the single-family development would generate higher Transportation 
Impact Fee revenue than the previous townhome proposal.  Mr. Jacobs noted that 
the project would be located between two multi-family developments in the vicinity. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo asked why the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) had to recertify the utility lines when it was Palm Bay Utility Department’s 
responsibility to authorize line adequacy and service.  Mr. Moia explained that the 
utility lines were constructed under the prior PUD but had not received FDEP 
approval.  The lines had sat unused for ten years and had not been flushed or 
checked for infiltration.  The lines, their recertification and connection fees, and a 
bond would now be taken care of at the current developer’s expense. 
 
Mr. Hill asked whether all conditions in the staff report were acceptable with the 
exception of the sidewalk requirement.  Mr. Moia answered that this was correct. 
 
Mr. Hill wanted to know if additional landscaping would be installed to buffer the 
residential areas to the south and to the east and whether lighting and signage for 
the site would be consistent with the surrounding area.  Mr. Moia confirmed that in 
addition to the existing block wall, more landscaping would be planted.  He said 
that the development would be a gated, deed restricted community.  The signage 
was in place and lighting would be to code. 
 
The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments 
from the audience and there were no letters in the file. 
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Motion by Mr. Piatkowski, seconded by Mr. Artley to submit Case PUD-19-2015 to 
City Council for Final Planned Unit Development (PUD) approval of a proposed 95-
lot single-family residential development called The Falls at Palm Bay.  The motion 
carried with members voting as follows: 
 
 Mr. Williams Aye 
 Mr. Hill Aye 
 Mr. Artley Aye 
 Mr. Jacobs Nay 
 Ms. Jordan Aye 
 Mr. Pezzillo Aye 
 Mr. Piatkowski Aye 
 Mr. Weinberg Aye 
 

  3. PS-2-2015 – BAYRIDGE WEST, LLC (CHARLES GENONI) 
 
Mr. Murphy presented the staff report for Case PS-2-2015.  The applicant had 
requested a preliminary subdivision to allow a proposed 99-lot single-family 
residential development called Bayridge Subdivision in an SRE, Suburban 
Residential Estate District.  Staff recommended Case PS-2-2015 for approval 
subject to the staff report. 
 

Mr. Jacobs left the room at this time and rejoined the meeting later where indicated. 
 
Mr. Piatkowski asked if the stormwater management tract shown on the submitted 
plan was a low-lying wetland or would it be used for stormwater retention.  Mr. 
Murphy answered that the pond would be used for stormwater retention. 
 
Mr. Hill questioned whether the applicant was in agreement with the conditions of 
the staff report and if landscaping and shielded lighting were part of the proposal.  
Mr. Charles Genoni (applicant) replied that he would comply with the staff report.  
There would be a landscaped subdivision entrance, but there was no landscape 
plan at the present phase. 
 
The floor was opened for public comments. 
 

Mr. Jacobs rejoined the meeting at this time. 
 
 
 
 



City of Palm Bay 
Planning and Zoning Board/ 
Local Planning Agency 
Regular Meeting No. 2015-12 
Minutes – December 2, 2015 
Page 7 of 15 
 

Mr. Bill Battin (resident at Ocean Spray Street SW) spoke against the request.  He 
said that since the subject area was in a floodplain, he was concerned with the 
drainage overflow that 95 homes on less than 40 acres would cause, and there 
was no front drainage shown along Gaynor Drive SW.  He did not want there to be 
another failed start up project at the site.  He mentioned how the earthen berm had 
been a major issue for the neighborhood, and that the new berm location desired 
by the applicant had been tried unsuccessfully.  A traffic study had determined that 
the best position for the berm was at its current location.  He was pleased that the 
development’s density had been reduced by the subject proposal. 
 
Mr. Murphy noted that the development plans indicated how the drainage outfall 
would flow west into Melbourne-Tillman Water Control District Canal No. 13 and 
would be addressed further during the final subdivision review. 
 
Ms. Lisa Enlow (resident at Gantry Street SW) spoke against the request.  She 
said that the neighborhood had fought to obtain the current placement of the berm.  
Road studies, vehicle counts, and police statements had confirmed that the current 
position of the berm was the best location.  She suggested that Bombardier 
Boulevard SW be used instead of Gaynor Drive if an access north of the berm was 
desired.  She described how wild pigs on the site had caused problems in the 
neighborhood when the site was cleared by the previous developer.   
 
The floor was closed for public comments and there were no letters in the file. 
 
Motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Mr. Jacobs to submit Case PS-2-2015 to City 
Council for preliminary subdivision approval to allow a proposed 99-lot single-
family residential development called Bayridge Subdivision in an SRE, Suburban 
Residential Estate District per the staff report and that there would be coordination 
with the area residents regarding the earthen berm.  The motion carried with 
members voting unanimously. 
 

  4. CP-12-2015 – CITIZENS NATIONAL BANK (JASON STEELE, REP.) 
 
Mr. Buchanan presented the staff report for Case CP-12-2015.  The applicant had 
requested a Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map amendment from 
Industrial Use to Bayfront Mixed Use.  A companion rezoning application had been 
submitted by the applicant. 
 
 
 
 



City of Palm Bay 
Planning and Zoning Board/ 
Local Planning Agency 
Regular Meeting No. 2015-12 
Minutes – December 2, 2015 
Page 8 of 15 
 

Mr. Jacobs remarked on the proposed density of 22 units per acre for the subject 
site.  Mr. Buchanan explained that the maximum density allowed by the newly 
created Bayfront Mixed Use (BMU) land use category recently submitted for state 
adoption was 40 units per acre, but the typical design of a three-story, multi-family 
apartment complex ranged between 22 and 25 units per acre.  The site, however, 
could not architecturally accommodate 40 units per acre. 
 
Mr. Piatkowski remarked on how the site would be surrounded by non-BMU 
properties, and he wanted to know if high-speed trains coming through the area 
would be an issue.  Mr. Buchanan explained that in the late 1980s all properties 
abutting Florida East Coast Railroad lands in Florida were converted to industrial.  
The subject site had remained vacant under the Industrial land use.  He described 
how the developer could use materials and the building’s layout to make the 
apartment complex into a sound barrier.  
 
Mr. Jason Steele (applicant) was present. 
 
The floor was opened for public comments. 
 
Mr. Larry Bailey (resident of Shire Mobile Home Park) spoke against the request.  
He wanted to know how the site would be accessed.  Mr. Buchanan answered that 
the access roadway would be off of Robert J. Conlan Boulevard NE.  Mr. Pezzillo 
asked if the road entrance would be at the lower end of Robert J. Conlan 
Boulevard.  Mr. Buchanan indicated that this was correct and that a deceleration 
lane could be installed at the bottom curve of Robert J. Conlan Boulevard.  Existing 
median breaks and road alignments would also be looked into. 
 
The floor was closed for public comments and one letter of inquiry was in the file. 
 
Motion by Mr. Piatkowski, seconded by Mr. Weinberg to submit Case CP-12-2015 
to City Council for approval of a Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map 
amendment from Industrial Use to Bayfront Mixed Use.  The motion carried with 
members voting unanimously. 
 

  5. CPZ-12-2015 – CITIZENS NATIONAL BANK (JASON STEELE, REP.) 
 
Mr. Buchanan presented the staff report for Case CPZ-12-2015.  The applicant 
had requested a zoning amendment to change from an LI, Light Industrial and 
Warehousing District and an HI, Heavy Industrial District to a BMU, Bayfront Mixed 
Use District.  The companion land use application was approved by the board. 
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Mr. Hill stressed that the developer for the subject site should keep in mind that the 
residents of the Shire Mobile Home Park south of the property were accustomed to 
the privacy offered by the wooded area that also acted as a wind buffer. 
 
Mr. Jacobs asked about staff criteria for the land use request.  Mr. Buchanan 
answered that there was no criteria attached to the land use request.  He added 
that the site was not on an arterial roadway and water and sewer were available. 
 
Mr. Jason Steele (applicant) was present. 
 
The floor was closed for public comments and one letter of inquiry was in the file. 
 
Motion by Mr. Pezzillo, seconded by Mr. Hill to submit Case CPZ-12-2015 to City 
Council for approval of a zoning amendment to change from an LI, Light Industrial 
and Warehousing District and an HI, Heavy Industrial District to a BMU, Bayfront 
Mixed Use District.  The motion carried with members voting unanimously. 
 

NEW BUSINESS: 
 

  1. V-29-2015 – STEVE SMOLKO 
 
Mr. Loring presented the staff report for Case V-29-2015.  The applicant had 
requested a variance to allow an existing pool and proposed screen room to 
encroach 4 feet into the 10-foot rear setback and 2 feet into the 8-foot side interior 
setback in an RS-2, Single-Family Residential District as established by Section 
185.118(A)(3) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances.  The board had to determine, 
based on the facts presented, the degree of minimal relief to meet the needs of the 
variance request as required by Section 169.009, City of Palm Bay Code of 
Ordinances. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo noted that there was no permit for the pool.  Mr. Loring commented 
that there had been a permit; however, a detailed record was no longer on file with 
the Building Division as the record had surpassed its ten-year retention period for 
disposal. 
 
Mr. Steve Smolko (applicant) stated that he was in agreement with all staff 
comments. 
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Mr. Piatkowski asked when the applicant had purchased the subject home and he 
wanted to know when the pool was installed.  Mr. Smolko answered that the pool 
was in place when he purchased his property about two years ago, and that the 
pool was likely installed around 1980 when the home was built. 
 
The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments 
from the audience and there were no letters in the file. 
 
Motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Mr. Piatkowski to submit Case V-29-2015 to City 
Council for approval of a variance to allow an existing pool and proposed screen 
room to encroach 4 feet into the 10-foot rear setback and 2 feet into the 8-foot side 
interior setback in an RS-2, Single-Family Residential District as established by 
Section 185.118(A)(3) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances.  The motion carried 
with members voting unanimously. 
 
City Council will hear Case V-29-2015 on December 17, 2015. 
 

  2. V-30-2015 – DEREK HINDLE 
 
Mr. Loring presented the staff report for Case V-30-2015.  The applicant had 
requested a variance to allow relief from the two-car garage requirement for a  
proposed reconstructed home in an RS-2, Single Family Residential District as 
established by Section 185.034(F)(8) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances.  The 
board had to determine, based on the facts presented, the degree of minimal relief 
to meet the needs of the variance request as required by Section 169.009, City of 
Palm Bay Code of Ordinances. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo inquired whether a garage existed on the subject home prior to the fire 
damage and if the property could accommodate a two-car garage.  Mr. Loring 
replied that the original home had a one-car garage, and that the applicant was 
seeking to rebuild the home to its original layout.  However, a home destroyed by 
fire was required to meet the codes existing when reconstructed.  He commented 
that there was no room for a two-car garage on the site without reconfiguring the 
layout of the home. 
 
Mr. Derek Hindle (applicant) submitted photos of the block structure remaining on 
the property with the original single-car garage.  He said that several homes in the 
neighborhood had single-car garages. 
 
 
 



City of Palm Bay 
Planning and Zoning Board/ 
Local Planning Agency 
Regular Meeting No. 2015-12 
Minutes – December 2, 2015 
Page 11 of 15 
 

Mr. Murphy noted that shifting the home east to accommodate a two-car garage 
would infringe upon the existing living space and a shift to the west would require a 
variance to encroach into the side interior setback. 
 
Mr. Piatkowski asked if the applicant had owned the site before the fire.  Mr. Hindle 
answered that he had purchased the property after the fire. 
 
The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments 
from the audience, and there was one letter in the file in support of the request. 
 
Motion by Mr. Pezzillo, seconded by Mr. Artley to submit Case V-30-2015 to City 
Council for a variance to allow relief from the two-car garage requirement for a  
proposed reconstructed home in an RS-2, Single Family Residential District as 
established by Section 185.034(F)(8) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances per the 
staff report.  The motion carried with members voting unanimously. 
 
City Council will hear Case V-30-2015 on December 17, 2015. 
 

  3. CU-20-2015 – AMERCO REAL ESTATE COMPANY (DAVID POLLOCK) 
 
Mr. Murphy presented the staff report for Case CU-20-2015.  The applicant had 
requested a conditional use to allow a proposed self-storage facility in a CC, 
Community Commercial District.  The board had to determine if the request met 
criteria for Sections 185.087 and 185.088(H) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo wanted clarification on the parking spaces designated for the proposed 
self-storage facility.  Mr. Murphy noted the submitted plan for the project 
delineating the parking spaces assigned to the facility.  
 
Mr. Jacobs inquired about the locations proposed for truck display, and Ms. Jordan 
asked where staff would prefer the truck displays to be located.  Mr. Murphy 
indicated the areas where the applicant wanted their front-line displays to face 
Babcock Street NE and Palm Bay Road NE.  Staff’ would prefer the truck displays 
to be set east away from the roads as the U-Hauls would still be readily identifiable 
onsite, and displaying the trucks near the roads would not visually enhance the 
roadway frontage. 
 
Mr. Weinberg asked about the three additional buildings proposed for the project.  
Mr. Murphy explained the building locations as shown on the plans and their 
associated self-storage, retail, and office uses. 
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Mr. Jacobs noted that the proposal appeared to encroach into the existing 
McDonald’s Restaurant area.  Mr. Murphy remarked that the proposal had taken 
into account future reconstruction modifications planned for the McDonald’s and 
Boston Market outparcels. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo questioned why the other shopping center businesses were not shown 
on the plans.  Mr. Murphy answered that the subject proposal did not involve any 
other business.  The remaining portion of the shopping center was in separate 
ownership. 
 
As a former member of the committee that prepared a corridor study of Palm Bay 
Road for the Space Coast Transportation Planning Organization, Mr. Jacobs 
suggested consideration be given to eliminating one of the two Palm Bay Road 
access points for safety purposes.  Mr. Murphy stated that he was not aware of the 
study; however, the existing driveways had functioned well for 36 years, and the 
self-storage facility would generate much less traffic than the former Kmart store.  
He said that the State had not eliminated either of the openings when Palm Bay 
Road was six-laned five years ago. 
 
Mr. Cal Conner, president of U-Haul Company of Eastern Florida (representative 
for the applicant), expressed excitement in having corporate U-Haul join the Palm 
Bay business community.  He and many of his executives resided in Brevard 
County and Palm Bay.  He described U-Haul’s implementation of its reuse 
development program at the proposed location and showed examples of 
successful U-Haul reuse projects of similar size and on former Kmart sites.  In 
regards to the staff report, he agreed that the number of handicap parking spaces 
would need to be revised per the staff report; that the existing landscaping and 
buffering at the property was adequate but would be better maintained by U-Haul; 
and he emphasized the importance of having the front-line display of the facility 
equipment for advertisement.  He noted that Building D was placed on the site plan 
in error and would not be a part of the project, so traffic flow would not be impeded.  
He agreed to eliminate the display parking areas from where Building D had been 
proposed and from along Palm Bay Road.  The subject location was also under 
consideration for his new headquarters. 
 
Mr. Williams wanted to know the average amount of vehicles that would be on 
display.  Mr. Conner answered that approximately 15 to 20 vehicles would be on 
static display at any given time. 
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Mr. Pezzillo asked if the rear Palm Bay Road access would still be used for 
receiving.  Mr. Conner confirmed that U-Haul and other businesses in the shopping 
center would continue to use the back access for receiving and ground loading. 
 
Mr. Jacobs stated that development in the City was welcome; however, the 
proposed front-line truck display would not be aesthetically pleasing on a major 
roadway.  He suggested relocating the display areas elsewhere on the site to 
eliminate all front-line display, and signage would promote the business.  Mr. 
Conner responded that he was not in favor of completely eliminating front-line 
display from the property, but he was willing to consider the suggestion. 
 
Mr. Williams asked if landscaping would be added to the parking lot medians, and 
he recommended buffering the display areas with landscaping.  Mr. Murphy replied 
that there were trees in the landscape islands, but gravel had replaced the grass 
strips as part of the drainage system beneath the pavement.  The landscape plan 
for the project would save trees where possible and add trees to any new parking 
lot island.  Mr. Conner agreed to landscape the display areas. 
 
Mr. Pezzillo and Mr. Williams questioned whether the applicant would continue to 
permit used-car sales events to occur in the parking lot.  Mr. Conner answered that 
the activity would no longer be allowed at the site.  U-Haul wanted to be a good 
neighbor to the area residents who attended the Citizen Participation Plan (CPP) 
meeting and spoke against the constant used-car sales events.  The project would 
also bring 30 to 50 jobs to the area.  Mr. David Pollock (applicant) confirmed that 
the used-car sales activity would no longer occur at the property.  He emphasized 
how the facility would be a U-Haul corporate-owned center, which was why the 
display areas were important.  The large, box-type building was set at least 600 
feet from the road, so the displays were needed to make the overall site work.  He 
stated his willingness to reduce the requested display areas by 50 percent; 
however, corporate standards and operations were proven successful. 
 
Mr. Hill asked if there would be any no-access zones.  Mr. Pollock answered that 
there would not be any no-access areas since the property was contiguous to 
adjacent businesses in the shopping center and traffic would need to flow. 
 
Mr. Piatkowski asked about the staging areas and how the facility would operate.  
Mr. Pollock and Mr. Conner explained the operation of the facility and its security. 
 
The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments 
from the audience and there were no letters in the file. 
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Motion by Mr. Weinberg, seconded by Mr. Piatkowski to submit Case CU-20-2015 
to City Council for approval of a conditional use to allow a proposed self-storage 
facility in a CC, Community Commercial District, subject to the staff report; with the 
condition that a total of six handicap parking spaces be provided; and that the 
front-line display areas be moved closer to the main building away from Babcock 
Street NE and Palm Bay Road NE. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the display sites. 
 
Mr. Jacobs recommended setting the front-line display areas 30 feet back from 
their proposed locations. Mr. Artley said that the requested front-line display areas 
should be permitted but with enhanced landscaping to serve as a buffer.  Ms. 
Jordan suggested allowing the requested front-line display areas with a reduced 
number of vehicles and setting the remaining frontage displays back by 30 feet.  
Mr. Hill was in favor of more landscape buffering for aesthetics. 
 
Mr. Weinberg said that based on the comments by Mr. Conner, the existing 
landscaping should be sufficient.  
 
Motion by Mr. Weinberg, seconded by Mr. Piatkowski to amend the motion to 
submit Case CU-20-2015 to City Council for approval of a conditional use to allow 
a proposed self-storage facility in a CC, Community Commercial District, subject to 
the staff report; with the condition that a total of six handicap parking spaces be 
provided; and to modify the front-line display condition to require the front-line 
display areas on Babcock Street NE and on Palm Bay Road NE to be moved a 
minimum of 30 feet back from where shown on the site plan.  The motion carried 
with members voting unanimously. 
 

OTHER BUSINESS: 
 

  1. The Planning and Zoning Board was advised of City Council’s recent adoption of 
an ordinance to change the composition of advisory boards and committees 
effective February 1, 2016. 
 

  2. The board was reminded to follow meeting protocols. 
 

  3. Well wishes for Christmas and the New Year were shared. 
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ADJOURNMENT: 
 
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 9:38 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                    

Bob Williams, CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Attest: 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
Chandra Powell, SECRETARY 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
MEMO TO:  PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEMBERS   
 
FROM:   PATRICK J. MURPHY, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
   
DATE:   JANUARY 6, 2016   
 
SUBJECT:  CASE NO. FS-3-2015 (PALLADIO)     

         
 
 
The applicant has not completed all of the necessary application submittal requirements 
and thus cannot be heard at the January 6, 2016 Planning and Zoning Board Meeting. 
As a result, staff is administratively continuing the request to the February 3, 2016 
Board Meeting. The Board will not need to take action on this request.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PJM 
 





















































































          (4)     Allowance of sufficient freedom for the developer to take a creative approach to the use of 

land and related physical development, as well as, utilizing innovative techniques to enhance the visual 

character of the county. 

          (5)     Efficient use of land which may result in smaller street and utility networks and reduce 

development costs. 

          (6)     Establishment of criteria for the inclusion of compatible associated uses to complement the 

residential areas within the planned unit development. 

          (7)     Simplification of the procedure for obtaining approval of proposed developments through 

simultaneous review of the city of proposed land use, site consideration, lot and setback considerations, 

public needs and requirements, and health and safety factors. 

          (8)     Economical and efficient use of land, utilities and streets with resulting lower housing costs. 

('74 Code, § 25-132(b)) (Ord. 89-08, passed 4-27-89) 

§ 185.062  PERMITTED USES. 

     Uses permitted in the planned unit development may include and shall be limited to the following 

and contain a of minimum of five (5) acres. 

     (A)     Primary residential uses: Single-family detached and multi-family residential dwelling units 

(including apartments) in semi-detached, attached, and multi-storied structures. 

     (B)     Secondary nonresidential uses:  Nonresidential uses of a religious, public or semipublic, 

cultural, recreational or commercial character and personal service centers, offices and professional 

centers providing services to residents of the planned unit development. Also included are public utility 

equipment and facilities. The nonresidential uses shall be compatible with and secondary to the primary 

residential use. No building devoted primarily to a commercial use shall be built or established prior to 

the primary residential buildings or uses it is designed or intended to serve. 

     (C)     Hotels, motels and restaurants. Hotels, motels, and restaurants may be permitted upon a 

consideration of the following criteria: 

          (1)     The site of the planned unit development shall contain a minimum of twenty (20) acres. 

         (1) (2)     The total acreage used for the hotel, motel, and restaurant, including necessary parking, 

support buildings, grounds and appurtenances shall not be considered common open space and shall be 

included within the maximum total acreage percentage permitted under this subchapter for commercial 

uses. 
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